10. CIF050725PW19 APPROPRIATING $8,920 FROM DISTRICT 19 CAPITAL
INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDS TO PUBLIC WORKS FOR INSTALLATION OF FOUR SPEED
HUMPS AND FOUR SPEED HUMP SIGNS ON GLENLAKES DRIVE BETWEEN MALONE
PLACE AND GLEN LAKES COURT, WITH THE OTHER HALF TO BE PAID FOR BY
THE GLEN LAKES HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION FORA TOTAL COST OF $17,840.

5/7/25 Appropriations Committee Approved

Sponsors:



I Print Form

CIFpsphstiiq

Louisville Metro Council City Agency Request
Neighborhood Development Fund (NDF)
= Capital Infrastructure Fund (CIF)
Municipal Aid Program (MAP)
Paving Fund (PAYV)
| Primary Sponsor: Councilman Piagentini |

| Amount: $8,920 Date: 4/17/25 |

Description of program/project including public purpose, additional funding sources,
location of project/program and any external grantee(s):

This appropriation: i5#r a total of four (4) speed humps and four (4) speed hump signs have been
proposed for GlenLakes Drive between Malone Place and Glen Lakes Court. The total * not to
exceed” costis $17,840. District 19 will be splitting the cost 50/50 with the Glen Lakes HOA.

City Agency: |ouisville Public Works

Contact Person: Kayia Smith

Agency Phone: (502)574-3882

I have reviewed this request for an expenditure of city tax dollars, and have
determined the funds will be used for a public purpose and have the attached
documentation from the receiving department concerning the project/expenditure.

District # Coun€il Merdber Signature Amount Date
Approved by:
Appropriations Committee Chairman Date
Clerk’s Office & OMB Use Only:
Request Amount: Amended Amount:
Reference #: C‘ FWLS Al To OMB:
Budget Revision #:
Account #:
To Project Manager: Completion Date:
Actual Cost: Funds Returned:
Rﬂ/;‘/ised May 2016
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NDF, CIF, MAP OR PAV INTERAGENCY CHECKLIST

Interagency Name: Metro Public Works

Program/Project Name: District 19 Speed Hump Request for Glen Lakes
Yes/No/NA

Request Form: Is the Request Signed by all Council Member(s)
Appropriating Funding? Yes

Request Form: If matching funds are to be used, are they disclosed with
account numbers in the request form description? NA

Request Form: If matching funds are to be used, does the amount of
the request exclude the matching fund amount? NA

Request Form: If other funds are to be used for this project, are they
disclosed with account numbers in the request form description? No

Funding Source: If CIF is being requested, does Metro Louisville
own/will own the real estate, building or equipment? If not, the Yes
funding source is probably NDF.

Funding Source: If CIF is being requested, does the project have a useful
life of more than one year? If not, the funding source is probably NDF. Yes

Ordinance Required: Is the NDF request to a Metro Agency greater than
$5,000? If so, an ordinance is required. NA

Ordinance Required: Is the request a transfer from NDF to cost center?
If so, is the amount given for the fiscal year $25,000 or less? NA

Supporting Documentation: Does the attachment include a valid
estimate and description of cost? Yes

MMM MO MMM M™DK

Submitted by: Q/{/\ \OV/\/W\ Date: 'Z"/ 2 /%—5

Revised May 2016




DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ASSETS
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

CRAIG GREENBERG JENNIFER CAUMMISAR-KERN
MAYOR Director
TO: Councilman Anthony Piagentini

Louisville Metro District 19

FROM: Kayla Smith
Public Works & Assets
DATE: February 18, 2025
RE: Cost of speed humps for Glen Lakes Drive between Malone Place and Glen Lakes
Court
Four (4) Speed humps x $4,200 = $16,800
Four (4) Speed hump Signs x $260 = $1,040
Total = $17,840

Please consider this letter as our official statement of cost for all speed hump related work.

Each speed hump, including markings, is $4,200 and each sign is $260. Based on our engineering
studies, a total of four (4) speed humps and four (4) speed hump signs have been proposed for Glen
Lakes Drive between Malone Place and Glen Lakes Court. The total “not to exceed” cost is $17,840.
This statement of cost will be valid for 120 days.

Upon funding approval, the speed humps will be installed as schedule and weather permits.

Please let me know if you have any questions. You may contact me at 574-3882.

Sincerely,

Kayla Smith
Public Works & Assets

WWW.LOUISVILLEKY.GOV
METRO DEVELOPMENT CENTER 444 SOUTH 5™ STREET SUITE 400 LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202



¥ 'SNOIS ONINYVM 40 H¥IGNNN |

¥ ‘SdINNH d33dS 40 439NN

SHIOM OI'ldNd

SLASSY ANV

40 LNIW.LIVdId

=

O | 133HS|

dd SIHVT NITO ANV 1d INOTVIN NIIMLIE HA SIHNVT NITO FAVN LIFHLS
¥20¢/L€/01 -31vd

SNOIS ONINYVYM ANV SAINNH d33dS ONIOVd :NV1d [ 61 “1OIM1SId TIONNOD)

L T

/
/

#

/

/

\

N

T

\N\ //w o

o

e

1

1v1y

|z
O
5
I8
1SOd IAIAM3IN NO
i dL-€LM ANV
=y A\
. 2 1SOd IANA M3N NO
7| aemaw
Vi-LLM .0E TIVLSNI
1S0d LHOI1 X3 NO
dL-€LM ANV
V1-ZLM O TIVLSNI
/ y &
S1SO0d 3AILY¥0D3d S3SN
NOISIAIQENS SIHL
‘ALON

9059} ANV ¥099) N3IML3g9
diNNH TIVLSNI
.,.:vd

u/f.\\

ZED

¢0S9} ANV ¥0S91 NI3IML38
1S0Od IAIYA MAN NO
dl-€LM ANV

LIM .0€ TIVLSNI

vi-

HdW




Smith, Emilz

From: Smith, Kayla

Sent: Thursday, April 17, 2025 12:00 PM
To: Smith, Emily

Subject: RE: Glen Lakes Dr Speed Humps SOC

Good morning Chanelle,
Public Works will accept funds for speed humps on Glen Lakes Dr.

The HOA should make the check payable to:
Louisville Metro Government

And can send it to:

611 W Jefferson St
Louisville, KY 40202
ATTN: Christina Scotland

Kayla Smith

From: Smith, Emily <Chanelle.Smith@Iouisvilleky.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 17, 2025 11:09 AM

To: Smith, Kayla <Kayla.Smith@louisvilleky.gov>
Subject: RE: Glen Lakes Dr Speed Humps SOC

Hi Kayla,

Councilman Piagentini is going to fund 50% and the HOA is going to fund the other 50%. | am finalizing the CIF Inter
Agency Paperwork. Does Public Works accept the funds to complete this project?

Thank you and have a wonderful day.

ChanelieSmith | Legisiative Assistant

Office of Councitman Anthony Piagentini

801 W, Jefferson Street | Lowisville, KY 40202

p: (502} 574-3464 p: (502) 574-1113 f: {502} 574-4501

From: Smith, Kayla <Kayla.Smith@Iouisvilleky.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2025 1:55 PM

To: Smith, Emily <Chanelle.Smith@Iouisvilleky.gov>

Cc: Piagentini, Anthony <Anthony.Piagentini@Ilouisvilleky.gov>
Subject: Glen Lakes Dr Speed Humps SOC

Good afternoon D19 team,

A speed hump investigation was done on Glen Lakes Drive (from Malone Place to Glen Lakes Court). The average daily
traffic count was 333 vehicles and the 85t percentile speed was 30.46 mph. Ballot letters were sent to neighbors; a
speed waiver was applied since the 85™ percentile speed was below the accepted speed (this lowers the allowable

percentage of opposition from 30% to 20%). 38 letters were mailed, 5 people (13.2%) responded in support and 3
1



people (7.9%) responded in opposition. Because the opposition percentage is less than 20%, this project meets neighbor
response criteria.

Attached is a statement of cost for Glen Lakes Drive speed humps with layout attached.
If you have any questions, please feel free to email me.

Kayla Smith

Louisville Metro Public Works
Traffic Engineering

601 W lJefferson St, Suite 2
(502) 574-3882



Smith, Emily

T R e e ST e
From: JR Jarvis <jrjarvis32@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 25, 2025 10:27 PM
To: Smith, Emily; Mark Milburn
Cc: Piagentini, Anthony; Charles Knieriem; Michael and Lisa Phillips; Alan Alami
Subject: RE: Glen Lakes Speed Humps

CAUTION: This email came from outside of Louisville Metro. Do not click links, open
attachments, or give away private information unless you recognize the sender's email
address and know the content is safe.

Hi Chanelle,’ -

On behalf of the Glen Lakes HOA, we would agree to split the cost with Louisville Metro Government.

Please send any paperwork necessary and we will get the payment and whatever else is required together promptly.
Thank you,

JR larvis

Yahoo Mail - Email Simplified

On Tue, Mar 25, 2025 at 12:22 PM, Smith, Emily
<Chanelle.Smith@louisvilleky.gov> wrote:

Good Afternoon,

| have the documents and spoke with the Councilman about this speed hump project. The District 19 office
policy for speed humps is to split the project 50/50 with the HOA.

The overall cost of this project is $17,840 so it would be $8,920 that our office will allocate to the project. Is the
HOA in agreeance to cover the other half of the cost? If so, | will get all the internal paperwork filed and get the
process moving.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Have a wonderful day. Thank you so very much!



	CIF050725PW19

